

LISTED ON 30.07.2014
COURT NO. 2
ITEM NO. 203

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.13587 OF 2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M.P. Pollution Control Board

...Petitioner

-Versus-

M.P. State Mining Corporation & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.09.2012 with an Office Report dated 04.09.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Two weeks' time is allowed to the counsel for Union of India for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Two weeks' thereafter is allowed for filing rejoinder affidavit, if any. List thereafter.”

It is submitted that Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has on 17.10.2012 filed counter affidavit alongwith vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2, viz., Union of India but not served the copy to Respondent No. 1 despite this Registry's letter dated 01.11.2012. Same has been included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that no rejoinder affidavit has been filed after filing counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2, so far. However, rejoinder affidavit to the brief response of Respondent No. 1 has been filed by Counsel for the Petitioner on 27.06.2012 and the same has been included in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 25th day of July, 2014.

Copy to: Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocate
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, Advocate
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Counsel for Union of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd